deprived on said 3d day of August, 1917, as aforesaid, was, 
at the rate of two hundred fifty dollars ($250) per ton for 
8,597 dead weight tons, the sum of two million, one hun-
dred forty-nine thousand, two hundred fifty dollars ($2,- 
149,250) less the sum of four hundred twelve thousand, 
one hundred thirty dollars ($412,130) as aforesaid, (re-
quired to be paid by said owner to said builder under the 
provisions of said construction contract as amended and 
supplemented, in order to fully complete, supply and 
equip said ship in accordance with the terms and condi-
tions of said construction contracts hereinbefore set forth), 
so that the total amount due to said claimant on the said 
3d day of August, 1917, on account of the transactions 
hereinbefore set forth was the sum of one million, seven 
hundred thirty-seven thousand, one hundred twenty dol-
lars ($1,737,120).”

The ship was finally completed and delivered Septem-
ber 20, 1918.

Departing from the theory of the complaint, petitioner 
now maintains that its right and interest in the shipbuild-

ing contract were expropriated by the United States for 
public use;